Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 21st February, 2017
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse

Councillor L Harris

Councillor Hecks

Councillor Mintoff

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and
Development

Samuel Fox

Tel: 023 8083 2044

Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way
Panel

The Panel deals with various planning and
rights of way functions. It determines
planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations

Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any
report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet
of the agenda.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities
e Jobs for local people

Smoking policy — The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the
video or audio recording of meetings open to the
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person
filming or recording a meeting or taking
photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting
to b
[...]
duct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 31
January 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5 PLANNING APPLICATION -16/02201/NMA - LAND AT TEST LANE
(Pages 15 - 40)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development setting out
considerations in regard to a Non Material Amendment to planning permission
reference 14/01911/FUL at the above address.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00154/NMA - LAND AT TEST LANE
(Pages 41 - 64)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01987/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 21 - 23
CRABWOOD ROAD
(Pages 65 - 88)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending
that delegated approval be delegated granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.



8 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00075/NMA- WATERMARK WEST QUAY
(Pages 89 - 104)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development detailing a
request for Non-Material Amendment sought to planning permission ref 13/00464/OUT
to vary Condition 17 to allow extended working hours on Saturdays for the
development at the above address.

CONSIDERATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS

9 OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT TEBOURBA WAY,
MILLBROOK
(Pages 105 - 122)

Report of the Service Director — Transactions and Universal Services, seeking to
confirm The Southampton (Tebourba Way 2) Tree Preservation order 2016.

Monday, 13 February 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



Agenda Item 4

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (except Minute Numbers 64 and 66) (Chair),
Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse (except Minute
Number 63), L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

61. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 10" January 2017 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

62. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01805/FUL - REAR OF 19 CRABWOOD ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Service Head, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development Manager recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in
respect of the application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 2 storey building containing 4 x 1 bed maisonettes with access from
Wimpson Gardens and associated parking and cycle/refuse storage

Kevin Liles, Denise Wyatt (local residents objecting), and Matt Holmes (agent), were
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported some late correspondence from a Ward Councillor

detailing their objection to the application. In addition the presenting officer updated
the Panel with amendments to the proposed conditions set out within the report. It
was explained adjustments were required to condition 5 relating to bin storage and
that an additional condition would be required in relation to glazing.

On being put to the vote the officer recommendation to delegate approval to the
Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development was LOST, with the use of
the Chairs casting vote.

A further motion proposed by Councillor L Harris and supported by Councillor
Denness to refuse the application was then put to the vote.

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission

FOR: Councillors Claisse, Denness, L Harris
AGAINST: Councillor Coombs
ABSTAINED: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Hecks and Mintoff

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out

[...]
.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01898/FUL -ST MARYS STADIUM BRITANNIA
ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Service Head, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development Manager recommending that authority delegated for approval in respect
of the application for a proposed development at the above address.

Application for variation of condition 6 of planning permission Ref 07/01397/VC to
increase the maximum number of concerts to be held at the stadium in any calendar
year from 4 to 6.

David Jobbins (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the planning conditions would be updated to re-
impose requirements on the original permission. Upon being put to the vote the officer
recommendation to delegate to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development permission to grant approval was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Panel delegated approval to the Service Lead, Planning
Infrastructure and Development Manager to grant planning permission
subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report
and the completion of a deed of variation to the original S.106 Legal
Agreement to secure:

a. The submission, implementation and annual review of a Concert
Management Plan, which includes the Vanguardia Noise Management
Plan, to minimise noise and disturbance, transport impacts; safety and
security and; anti-social behaviour in accordance with policies SDP1,

-58 -
Page 8



(ii)

(iii)

SDP15 SDP16, SDP17 of the amended Local Plan Review 2015 and
Policies CS19 and CS25 of the Core Strategy (revised 2015);

b. To minimise disruption to local residents, mitigate transport impacts and
reduce the air quality impact of the development, in accordance with
policies SDP1, SDP5, SDP15 of the Local Plan and policies CS18,
CS19 and CS25 of the Core Strategy and the Developer Contribution
SPD, secure a scheme for the implementation of transport and parking
measures to include:

e The provision of satellite car parking;

e The provision of a shuttle bus service from the Central Station
and Ferry Terminals;

¢ Other Highway and Traffic Measures including CCTV monitoring,
residents parking schemes and traffic regulation orders;

e The provision of a combined ticket or other method of payment to
encourage public transport use; and

¢ A Travel Plan.

c. To retain the operation of a scheme of mitigation measures for residents
in Britannia Road in the interests of residential amenity and to meet the
requirements of policy SDP1 of the Local Plan and policy CS25 of the
Core Strategy.

d. To retain the implementation of a litter strategy in accordance with
policy SDP1 of the Local Plan and policy CS25 of the Core Strategy.

e. To retain community facilities in accordance with policy CS3 of the Core
Strategy 2015.

f. To secure and retain a Stadium Monitoring Group for community liaison
with relevant local groups including the Stadium, the Police and the
Council in accordance with policies SDP1, SDP10, SDP16 of the Local
Plan and policy CS25 of the Core Strategy.

g. To secure off-site stewarding including at satellite car parking sites in
the interest the safety and convenience of users of the public highway in
accordance with policy SDP1 of the Local Plan Review (amended
2015), CS18 and CS25 of the Core Strategy (amended version 2015).

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressed within

a reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the

Service Lead Planning, Infrastructure and Development Manager will be

authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the

provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time
agreement has been entered into.

That the Service Lead Planning, Infrastructure and Development Manager

be given delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the

Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary. In the event that

t
[...]
 - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 5

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 215t February 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning &
Development

Application address:
Land at Test Lane, Southampton

Proposed development:

Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref 14/01911/FUL to reduce the
height of the approved buildings and amend the approved drainage strategy - description
amended following validation to remove reference to any external elevational changes.

Application 16/02201/NMA Application type | NMA
number
Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking | 5 minutes
time

Last date for 17.01.2017 Ward Redbridge
determination:
Reason for Panel | Request by Ward Clir | Ward Clir Mc Ewing
Referral: and five or more Councillors Clir Pope

letters of objection Clir Whitbread

have been received
Referred to Panel | Councillor Pope Reason: The drainage changes
by: are not insignificant

Applicant: Evander Properties Ltd/Peel

Logistics

Agent: Michael Sparks Associates

Recommendation
Summary

Conditionally Approve

Community
Infrastructure
Levy Liable

Not applicable

Reason for raising NO OBJECTION
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. The request for a Non-Material Amendment seeks
to change the finished floor level of the building, without affecting its approved footprint,

whilst reducing the overall height.

The drainage change applies the same principles as

approved but changes the design without reducing the ability of the site to deal with
drainage and flood events. Other material considerations, such as those listed in the report
to the Council’s Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 21st February 2017, do not have

sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application.

In accordance with Section 38 (6)

of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 a revision to planning permission
14/01911/FUL should therefore be granted.

Policies — SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16,
SDP17, SDP22, NE4, NES5, CLT7 and MSA19 of the City of Southampton Local Plan
Review (as amended 2015) and CS6, CS7, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS22,
CS23, CS24 and CS25 of the Southampton City Council Local Development Framework
Core Strategy — Adopted January 2010 as supported by the Council’s current adopted

Page 15



Supplementary Planning Guidance and the guidance contained with the evolving National
Planning Practice Guidance.

Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies | 2 | 14/01911/FUL Decision Notice

Recommendation in Full

Conditionally Approve - The proposed changes sought by this request (set out at
paragraph 2.3 below) are considered to provide a Non-Material Amendment to the
approved planning permission. All planning conditions applicable to the approved planning
permission remain in force

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The application site is some 6.5 hectares in area and is situated on the eastern side
of Test Lane. The site is currently a grassed open area with some tree planting to
the boundaries and hedgerows to the Test Lane frontage. The site is allocated in
the Local Plan for light industrial and warehousing development (Classes B1(c) and
B8) under Policy MSA19 of the Local Plan and planning permission was granted in
June 2016 for a speculative development in accordance with this allocation
(14/01911/FUL refers).

1.2  The surroundings are of mixed character with industrial development (including the
Daily Echo headquarters) to the north; the M271 motorway to the east; the Lower
Test Lane Nature Reserve to the West beyond the Southampton to Romsey railway
line; and a residential area to the south comprising bungalows and two-storey
houses in Gover Road, Coniston Road, Westov
[...]
 CITY COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 215t February 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning &
Development

Application address:
Land at Test Lane, Southampton

Proposed development:

Non material amendment sought to planning permission Ref: 14/01911/FUL to amend the
number of dock loaders on unit 3 from 18 to 7 and pedestrian footpath extended to
access unit 3.

Application 17/00154/NMA Application type | NMA

number

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking | 5 minutes

time

Last date for 27.02.2017 Ward Redbridge

determination:

Reason for Panel | For consideration Ward Clir Mc Ewing

Referral: alongside Councillors Clir Pope
16/02201/NMA for Clir Whitbread
completeness

Referred to Panel | N/A Reason: N/A

by:

Applicant: Evander Properties Ltd/Peel Agent: Michael Sparks Associates
Logistics

Recommendation | Conditionally Approve
Summary

Community Not applicable
Infrastructure
Levy Liable

Reason for raising NO OBJECTION

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. The request for a Non-Material Amendment seeks
to change the northern elevation of Unit 3 and its associated footpath. Other material
considerations, such as those listed in the report to the Council’s Planning and Rights of
Way Panel on 215t February 2017, do not have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the
application. In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase
Act 2004 a revision to planning permission 14/01911/FUL should therefore be granted.

Policies — SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16,
SDP17, SDP22, NE4, NE5, CLT7 and MSA19 of the City of Southampton Local Plan
Review (as amended 2015) and CS6, CS7, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS22,
CS23, CS24 and CS25 of the Southampton City Council Local Development Framework
Core Strategy — Adopted January 2010 as supported by the Council’s current adopted
Supplementary Planning Guidance and the guidance contained with the evolving National
Planning Practice Guidance.

Page 41 1




Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies | 2 | 14/01911/FUL Decision Notice

Recommendation in Full

Subject to no substantial and relevant planning objections, not covered by this report,
being received by 24t February (when the Site Notice expires) Conditionally Approve -
The proposed changes sought by this request (set out at paragraph 2.3 below) are
considered to provide a Non-Material Amendment to the approved planning permission. All
planning conditions applicable to the approved planning permission remain in force

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The application site is some 6.5 hectares in area and is situated on the eastern side
of Test Lane. The site is currently a grassed open area with some tree planting to
the boundaries and hedgerows to the Test Lane frontage. The site is allocated in
the Local Plan for light industrial and warehousing development (Classes B1(c) and
B8) under Policy MSA19 of the Local Plan and planning permission was granted in
June 2016 for a speculative development in accordance with this allocation
(14/01911/FUL refers).

1.2  The surroundings are of mixed character with industrial development (including the
Daily Echo headquarters) to the north; the M271 motorway to the east; the Lower
Test Lane Nature Reserve to the West beyond the Southampton to Romsey railway
line; and a residential area to the south comprising bungalows and two-storey
houses in Gover Road, Coniston Road, Westover Road and Test Lane. The
application site is close to the administrative boundary of the city with Test Valley
Borough Council.

2.0 Proposal

2.1 Full planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of the site last year
following consideration by the Planning and Rights of Way Panel (14/01911/FUL
refers).

2.2  The permission gives approval for the redevel
[...]
t, the attention
of developers is drawn to the relevant provisions of the Act and to the British Standard
B300:2001 Design of buildings and their approaches to meet the needs of disabled people
code of practice.

The applicant is recommended to retain this form with the title deeds of the property.

In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning
service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as
required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Please address any correspondence in connection with this form quoting the application
number to: Development Management, Southampton City Council, Lower Ground Floor,
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY.

Page 60


https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/

14/01911/FUL/22706

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

17/00154/NMA

N
4 /@ / o *

\\ m&//‘//&\\ R P "-, A

Sn - N\ oo AN s
LN e

W ’j\z / / H(‘\Q N \"‘Qc \,\\\\ “\“

\ -x‘

Scale: 1:2,500

©Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

SOUTHAMPTON
Page 63 CITY COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 21t February 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and
Development

Application address:
Land rear of 21 — 23 Crabwood Road

Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a 3-storey building containing 8 flats (6x 2-bed and
2x 1-bed) with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage

Application 16/01987/FUL Application type FUL

number

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking 5 minutes
time

Last date for 24.01.2017 Ward Redbridge

determination:
Reason for Panel

Request by Ward Ward Councillors | Clir McEwing

Referral: Member and more Clir Whitbread
than 5 letters received Clir Pope
from local residents
Referred to Panel | Clir Pope Reason: Overdevelopment
by: Lack of parking
| Applicant: Wickborne Homes | Agent: Sherlock Boswell Architecture |

Recommendation | Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant
Summary planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable | Yes

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. In reaching
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). Policies - SDP1,
SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, H1, H2, H7, NE4 of the City of Southampton Local
Plan Review (as amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22,
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document
(as amended 2015).

Appendix attached
1 | Development Plan Policies 2 Details of 08/00610/FUL
3 | Details of 16/01805/FUL

Page 65



Recommendation in Full

1.

Delegate to the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development to grant

planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating
to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer and;

iii. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010.

2. That the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development be given delegated
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or
conditions as necessary.

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead,
Planning Infrastructure and Development will be authorised to refuse permission on the
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an
extension of time agreement has been entered into.

1.
1.1

1.2

The site and its context

The site lies within the ward of Redbridge. The site consists of a large plot formed
from the long rear gardens of 21 and 23 Crabwood Road with vehicular access
from the end of Haweswater Close. The site area of just over 1200sqm (0.12ha) is
considerably large in size with a length and width of 41-48m by 26m.

The surrounding area mainly consists of suburban housing, very mixed in style,
consisting of 2 storey dwellings to larger 3-4 storey blocks of flats. Historically, in
the mid-20th century, Crabwood Road consisted of properties with long gardens
to the south side of the street and larger plots on the north side. The street has
evolved over the past 60 years to make use of the large plots and rear gardens
for more housing, Crabwood Close being formed on the north side and
Haweswater Close on the south side. Approved in the mid to
[...]
rations, such as those
listed in the report to the Council’s Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 21t February
2017, do not have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application. In accordance
with Section 38 (6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 a revision to
planning permission 13/00464/OUT should therefore be granted.

Page 89




The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies of the
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and the City of Southampton
Core Strategy (as amended 2015). The most relevant policies to this proposal are
Policies SDP 1 (Quality of Development) and SDP 16 (Noise) of the Local Plan and Policy
AP25 of the City Centre Action Plan which is the site specific policy for the land north of
West Quay Road, including the Watermark site as supported by the Council’s current
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance and the guidance contained with the evolving
National Planning Practice Guidance.

Appendix attached

1 | Breach of Condition Notice | |

Recommendation in Full

Conditionally Approve - The proposed change sought by this request is considered to
provide a Non-Material Amendment to the approved planning permission. All planning
conditions applicable to the extant planning permission remain in force

Background
The Panel will recall that a similar request to extend Saturday working for the construction

phase at Watermark Westquay was considered at the meeting in July 2016 (LPA
16/00944/NMA). The request was approved and gave permission to work for longer on
Saturdays until 31t December 2016. The approved Minutes for this meeting state that:

The Panel expressed concern that the developer had been operating outside of the
permitted working hours and wanted assurance that action would be taken if the contract
continued to ignore the permitted hours, especially with regard to working on Sundays.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Dennes
[...]
t staff: Claire Perry, Teresa O’Neale Pa ge 121 email: enquiries@treeadvice.info



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 16/02201/NMA - Land at Test Lane
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 17/00154/NMA - Land at Test Lane
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	17-00154-NMA

	7 Planning Application - 16/01987/FUL - Land to the rear of 21 - 23 Crabwood Road
	8 Planning Application - 17/00075/NMA- Watermark West Quay
	Appendix 1
	Site Plan

	9 OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT TEBOURBA WAY, MILLBROOK
	APP 1.pdf
	APP 2.pdf
	APP 3.docx
	APP 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


- 60 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse, L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

69. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Hecks from 
the Panel for this meeting, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Wilkinson to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting.

70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 31 January 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

71. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/02201/NMA - LAND AT TEST LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that authority be given to grant conditional approval in 
respect of the application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref 14/01911/FUL to reduce 
the height of the approved buildings and amend the approved drainage strategy – 
description amended following validation to remove reference to any external 
elevational changes.

Mark Masters (Redbridge Residents’ Association objecting), Matthew Thomas (agent) 
and Councillor Pope (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer advised that there were no changes to the report.  The Council’s 
Senior Flood Risk Management Officer reported to the Panel that the proposed 
changes would not reduce the effectiveness of the flood risk compared to the mitigation 
measures for flood risk set out in planning permission. It was noted that the methods 
and principles were similar but noted the onsite storage for run off had increased.   It 
was noted that Southern Water had raised no objection to the amended proposals.  The 
Panel noted that Southern Water had responsibility for spoil water and had not raised 
an objection against planning permission being granted.   Upon being put to the vote 
the officer amended recommendation was carried.



- 61 -

RECORDED VOTE to approve the non-material amendment
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Coombs, Denness

L Harris and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed that the proposed changes to the development, set out in the 
report, was a non-material material amendment; and

(ii) granted conditional approval for the changes set out in the non-material 
amendment sought to planning permission ref 14/01911/FUL to reduce the 
height of the approved buildings and amend the approved drainage strategy 
– description amended following validation to remove reference to any 
external elevational changes

72. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00154/NMA - LAND AT TEST LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of 
the application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Non material amendment sought to planning permission Ref: 14/01911/FUL to amend 
the number of dock loaders on unit 3 from 18 to 7 and pedestrian footpath extended to 
access unit 3.

The presenting officer explained that the consultation period for the application would 
be open until Friday 24th February 2017 and amended the recommendation set out in 
the report.   To delegate approval following the completion of the consultation period. 
Upon being put to the vote the officer amended recommendation was carried 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the Panel agreed that the proposed changes sought by this request set out in 
the report are considered to provide a Non-Material Amendment to the 
approved planning permission Ref: 14/01911/FUL. All planning conditions 
applicable to the approved planning permission remain in force

(ii) the Panel delegated to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development approval to grant conditional approval subject to no substantial 
and relevant planning objections, not covered by this report, being received 
by 24th February (when the Site Notice expires).

(iii) in the event that objections are received the Panel delegated authority for the 
Chair, following consultation with the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure 
and Development to establish whether the scheme would require the Panel 
approval.



- 62 -

73. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01987/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 21 - 23 
CRABWOOD ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a 3-storey building containing 8 flats (6x 2-bed 
and 2x 1-bed) with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage.

Mark Sennitt (applicant), Julian Boswell (architect) and Councillor Pope (ward councillor 
objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer explained that an additional condition regarding trees, set out 
below, would be required. 

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation was carried. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness 

and Mintoff
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse, L Harris and Wilkinson

RESOLVED 

(i) Delegate to the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions set out within the 
report; any additional or amended conditions set out below; and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:
a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 

highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer and;

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

(ii) That the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 
106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the 
Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development will be authorised to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has 
been entered into.



- 63 -

ADDITIONAL CONDITION

Arboricultural Method Statement (Performance)

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Arboricultural Impact Statement (ref no.J938.02 Revision A February 2017) 
including the tree protection measures throughout the duration of the demolition and 
development works on site.

REASON: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.

74. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00075/NMA- WATERMARK WEST QUAY 

RESOLVED that it was noted that the applicant had withdrawn this application and no 
consideration by the Panel was required.  

75. OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT TEBOURBA WAY, 
MILLBROOK 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Services, seeking to confirm The Southampton (Tebourba Way 2) Tree Preservation 
order 2016

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (Tebourba Way 2) Tree 
Preservation Order 2015 (appendix 1) without further modification.


